

No. 12-1163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HIGHMARK INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLCARE HEALTH MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF BOSTON PATENT LAW
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT ALLCARE
HEALTH MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.**

ERIK PAUL BELT
Counsel of Record
VICE PRESIDENT, BOSTON PATENT
LAW ASSOCIATION
WYLEY SAYRE PROCTOR
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
265 Franklin Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 449-6500
ebelt@mccarter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Boston
Patent Law Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE EXCEPTIONAL CASE STANDARD UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 285 REQUIRES THE PERSPECTIVE THAT COMES WITH <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW	4
II. EXPERIENCE WITH PATENT LAW, NOT PERSONAL OBSERVATION OF THE LITIGANTS, IS RELEVANT TO AN OBJECTIVE ASSESSMENT OF THE MERITS	10
A. District Court’s Opportunity to Observe the Witnesses and Parties During Litigation Plays No Role in the Objective Baselessness Inquiry	10
B. The Federal Circuit Is Uniquely Positioned to Make Objective Baselessness Determinations	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW HAS NOTHING TO DO WITH PATENT TROLLS	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amsted Indus. Inc. v. Buckeye Steel Castings Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 178 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Automated Bus. Cos. v. NEC America, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Bayer Aktiengesellschaft v. Duphar Int’l Research B.V.</i> , 738 F.2d 1237 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Beckman Instruments, Inc. v. LKB Produkter AB</i> , 892 F.2d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Brooks Furniture Mfg., Inc. v. Dutailier Int’l, Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	4, 8, 10, 11
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 687 F.3d 1300 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	5, 11
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Kilopass Tech., Inc. v. Sidense Corp.</i> , 738 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	8, 18
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	7, 14, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	14
<i>Monolithic Power Sys., Inc. v. O2 Micro Int'l Ltd.</i> , 726 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2013).	10, 16
<i>Nilssen v. Osram Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1184	5
<i>Park-In-Theatres v. Perkins</i> , 190 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1951)	6
<i>Powell v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Sun-Tek Indus., Inc. v. Kennedy Sky Lites, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 676 (Fed. Cir. 1991).	12
<i>Taurus IP, LLC v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 726 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co., Inc. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	7, 15
35 U.S.C. § 285.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 97-312 (1981)	7, 16
S. Rep. No. 79-1503 (1946)	17, 18
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Statistics, Appeals Filed, by Category, <i>at</i> http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/the-court/statistics.html	15
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Statistics, Appeals Filed, Terminated, and Pending, <i>at</i> http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/the-court/statistics.html	15
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Statistics, Filings of Patent Infringement Appeals from the U.S. District Courts, <i>at</i> http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/the-court/statistics.html . . .	14
